The discount rate is determined based on the Group’s marginal borrowing rate plus a risk premium that reflects

the risk involved in investing in shares and the risk involved in the activity performed, equivalent to a pre-tax

discount rate of 11.5 percent (12.2).

The terminal value growth rate of 0.5 percent (2.0) p.a. is based on estimated economic growth.

Based on the performed impairment test no impairment has been identified. The value has a small headroom

compared to the book value of the assets, following the impairment made in 2018.

Sensitivity analysis

The assessment of the assumptions applied when preparing the impairment test is by nature subject to material

uncertainty.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed of the main assumptions in the impairment test to identify the impact

of a change in the discount rate and the growth rate in the budget period for the cash-generating unit.

The below sensitivities are shown as the additional impairment that would materialize through a change in the

assumptions behind the value in use calculation.

A summary of sensitivity analysis is shown below (all other assumptions unchanged):

   Additional  Additional
   impairment  impairment
  Change in  2019  2018
  assumptions  (DKK m)  (DKK m)

Average EBITDA-growth for 2022 to 2026  - 3%  30  -

Average EBITDA-growth for 2020 to 2024  - 1%  -  6

WACC, pre-tax  + 1%  10  14

Terminal growth  - 0.5%  0  12

Page 26

Blixtz Holding A/S – Annual Report 2019

Notes

12. Property, plant and equipment (DKK’000)

   Right-of-use Land and Other
   assets  buildings fixtures etc.

Cost and valuation at 1 January 2019   22,376  130,498  61,988

Exchange rate adjustments   - 2,739 - 205 - 154

Additions from acquisitions   12,108  -  1,115

Revaluation increase   -  49,323  -

Additions   8,440  414  1,408

Remeasuring of value of assets   11,381  -  -

Disposal   - 2,946  - - 3,434

Transfer, assets held for sale   - - 176,091 - 32,429

Cost or valuation at 31 December 2019   48,620  3,939  28,494

Depreciation at 1 January 2019   9,439  13,723  28,570

Exchange rate adjustments   - 1,054  3 - 19

Depreciation for the year   12,209  832  3,862

Depreciation related to disposals   - 2,733  - - 2,453

Transfer, assets held for sale   - - 14,550 - 9,688

Depreciation at 31 December 2018   17,861  8  20,272

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019   30,759  3,931  8,222

Cost and valuation at 1 January 2018   -  89,939  71,663

Exchange rate adjustments   - - 392 - 602

Additions due to change in accounting policies   40,068  -  -

Revaluation increase   -  40,870  -

Additions   -  81  1,057

Disposal   - 17,695  - - 10,130

Cost or valuation at 31 December 2018   22,376  130,498  61,988

Depreciation at 1 January 2018   -  13,142  32,820

Exchange rate adjustments   -  - - 354

Depreciation for the year   9,439  581  3,637

Depreciation related to disposals   -  - - 7,533

Depreciation at 31 December 2018   9,439  13,723  28,570

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018   12,937  116,775  33,418

Right-of-use assets is based on the present value of rental agreements for showrooms, warehouses, office
space and other facilities. Depreciation is straight-line on basis of the underlying contracts with an average of
2-3 years.

Page 27

Blixtz Holding A/S – Annual Report 2019

Notes

13. Deferred tax

  Group  Group
  2019  2018
  DKK’000  DKK’000

Deferred tax at 1 January   - 25,277 - 28,737

Exchange rate adjustments   314  1,562

Adjustments, prior years   -  838  2,391

Effect of changed tax rate  -  425

Transfer, assets held for sale   40,247  -